# **Philmont Ambassador Application**

Applicants must be approved by their local Scout Executive to serve as the official Philmont Ambassador. Your council Scout Executive will be contacted by PTC to approve your application. **Email, mail or fax applications to the address at the right.** 

Philmont Training Center
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
17 Deer Run Road
Cimarron, NM 87714
575.376.2281 ph
575.376.2629 fx
Philmont.TrainingCenter@scouting.org

The Philmont Ambassador program is designed to help promote Philmont and the Philmont Training Center within the local council. Approved by the Scout Executive, the ambassador promotes Philmont opportunities to unit, district, and council volunteers and professional, utilizing resources provided to the local council for this marketing effort. Ambassadors must be currently registered with the Boy Scouts of America.

PLEASE LEGIBLY PRINT ALL INFOR	MATION				
First Name:	Last Name				
Address:					
City:		State:	Zip:		
Phone:	Email:				
Council Name:	* Region:*				
Scout Executive Name:		_ Scout Executive Email	:		
* If you move to a new Council after being	3 approved, the approval of your new C	Council's Scout Executive will be rec	quired for you to continue as an Ambassador.		
Scouting Background & Phi	lmont Related Informatio	n:*			
ow are you currently registered as an adult leader with the Boy Scouts of America?  Position:Council:					
In what years did you attend	d PTC as a conference atte	endee?			
Year(s):	Conference(s):				
Year(s):	Conference(s):				
Have you served on PTC fac	ulty? 🗌 Yes 📗 No				
Year(s):	Conference(s):				
Year(s):	Conference(s):				
In what years did you attend	d Philmont as a backcount	ry participant?			
Year(s):	Program(s):				
Year(s):	Program(s):				

Please feel free to include any additional comments regarding your qualifications to serve as a Philmont Ambassador.

<sup>\*</sup>To be appointed an Ambassador, an applicant must have, within the five (5) years immediately prior to the date of this application, successfully completed either a PTC Conference or a Philmont Trek. Exceptions may be made at the sole discretion of the Philmont Training Center Director.

undicant's Cianatura		Date	
Ambassador as set forth in the Philmont	Ambassador Position De	scription.	
By signing below, I commit to using n			onsibilities of a Philmont
	(Use additional pages if I	necessary)	

## PHILMONT AMBASSADOR POSITION DESCRIPTION

#### Overview

Philmont Ambassadors are integral part of the Philmont Team. The primary goal of the Ambassador is to attract participants to the Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch from their home councils. This goal is to be achieved through one on one contacts as well as presentations and displays at unit, district, and council level events. Ambassadors are typically the council's experts on the Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch and provide an invaluable service in promoting opportunities at both the Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch. Ambassadors are also tasked with encouraging Scouters to attend appropriate training courses at Philmont Training Center and assisting units, as requested, that are considering or planning a trek to Philmont Scout Ranch.

### **Appointment of Ambassadors**

Each council typically has between one and three Ambassadors, although larger councils may have more. To be considered for an appointment as a Philmont Ambassador, Scouters must submit an application to the Philmont Training Center Director. Appointments of Ambassadors will be made by the Philmont Training Center Director with the approval of the applicant's local Scout Executive. To be appointed an Ambassador, an applicant must have, within the five (5) years immediately prior to the date of their application, successfully completed either a PTC Conference or a Philmont Trek. Exceptions may be made at the sole discretion of the Philmont Training Center Director.

#### **Tenure**

Ambassadors are appointed for an initial period of three years. Upon their request, and approval of their local Scout Executive, Ambassadors may be reappointed for additional three-year periods contingent upon their substantially meeting the Performance Goals, set forth below.

#### **Performance Goals**

- Actively promote Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch both (verbally and by the distribution of marketing materials) in their home council by participating in local events (such as camporees, roundtables, Scout Nights, Scout Shows, Training Courses, etc.).
- While promoting all aspects of Philmont is important, Ambassador's promotional efforts should mainly focus on Philmont Training Center Conferences, including NAYLE and PLC, Individual Opportunities at Philmont Scout Ranch, i.e., STEM, Rayado, OA Trail Crew, etc., and Philmont's Second Season, i.e., Autumn and Winter Adventures.
- Remain current on Philmont Training Center Conferences and Philmont Scout Ranch programs by periodically reviewing information on the Philmont website and participating in annual webinars (either live or by reviewing them on the Philmont website).
- Ambassadors should endeavor to conduct at least four unit, district, council, or area (if the area event is in the Ambassador's home council) level presentations per year to promote the Philmont Training Center and/or Philmont Scout Ranch and report electronically on events attended, such as the name and date of the event, number of participants at the event, potential Philmont Training Center candidates identified, etc.
- In councils with multiple Ambassadors, coordinate with the other Ambassadors from your council to ensure that one or more Philmont Ambassadors attend most major District and Council events.
- Work with council leadership to ensure that a likely list of candidates is submitted to the Philmont Training Center by September 30<sup>th</sup> of each year.
- During each three-year term as an Ambassador, attend at least one Philmont Ambassadors Seminar or participate in a Philmont Training Center Conference or Philmont Scout Ranch Trek.

## **Support from Philmont:**

- Provide printed marketing materials and videos to support promotion at events as requested.
- Provide quarterly newsletters emailed to Ambassadors in addition to electronic updates as needed.
- Conduct an annual webinar for training and updates of Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch programs.
- Maintain an up-to-date web site with current Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch information.
- Maintain a recognition program for Ambassadors who demonstrate exemplary service to the Philmont Training Center and Philmont Scout Ranch.

Page 3 of 3 Revised 9/3/2018